

North Bay Village 1666 Kennedy Causeway, Suite 300 North Bay Village, FL 33141 Tel: (305) 756-7171 Fax: (305) 756-7722 Website: www.nbvillage.com

ADDITIONAL EMERGENCY MEASURES TO BE IMPLEMENTED BY NORTH BAY VILLAGE EFFECTIVE (Friday, May 15, 2020 9:00 AM)

As Village Manager for North Bay Village, Florida, and pursuant to the authority vested in me under title V, Chapter 54 of the North Bay Village Code of Ordinances (the "Village Code"), as well as that certain North Bay Village Declaration of State of Emergency, dated March 12, 2020, I hereby put in place the following additional emergency measures, which are consistent with procedures being taken by Miami-Dade County and other surrounding municipalities. The following order will be reasonably and necessarily implemented in response to this State of Emergency to encourage further social distancing which slows the growth of COVID-19 within North Bay Village:

• To ensure consistency on all emergency orders this shall serve as the first amendment to the order issued on April 9, 2020, regarding Construction activity for multi-family residential buildings, modifying as follows:

Construction work on the property premises that is not attached to a multi-family residential buildings, as defined by the Village code. Examples of this type of work is seawall construction, pavement construction, pier and dock installation, drainage and parking lot lighting construction.

- The Village Manager may grant additional exemptions to this order, on a case-by-case basis, where, upon request of the property owner or contractor, it is shown that certain permitted and commenced construction should be allowed to continue because of safety concerns, the protection of significant project materials and/or equipment, and/or the securing of the construction site.
- All authorized construction within the Village shall comply with Social Distancing requirements. In addition, all construction workers shall wear protective gear consistent with industry standards, shall not congregate in public rights of way, and shall strictly adhere to CDC guidelines and Joint Construction Industry Commitment issued on March 23, 2020: Pledge to Reduce the Spread of Novel Coronavirus on South Florida's Construction Sites.

Any violation of these emergency measure(s) shall subject the individual, operator, business entity, or organization to arrest and criminal prosecution pursuant to Section 54.13 of the Village Code.

Alphta

Ralph Rosado, Ph.D., AICP Village Manager North Bay Village